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Louisiana Housing Corporation 
Assets & Investments Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting 
Wednesday, April 8, 2015  

Committee Room (2) 
 Time 9:30 a.m. 

 
 
 

Committee Members Present 
Dr. Daryl Burckel 
Mr. Michael L. Airhart 
Mr. Guy T. Williams, Jr. 
Mr. Willie Spears 
 
Committee Member Absent 
Mr. Larry Ferdinand 
 
Board Members Present 
Mr. Mayson H. Foster 
Ms. Alice Washington for Treasurer John N. Kennedy 
Mr. Malcolm Young 
 
Staff Present 
See attached Sign-In sheet 
 
Others Present 
See attached Sign-In Sheet 
 
 
Call to Order and Roll Call.  The meeting was called to order by Committee Chairman 
Dr. Daryl Burckel at 9:30 a.m. Ms. Mary Brooks called the roll, and a quorum was 
established. 

 
Approval of Minutes. On a motion by Mr. Malcolm Young and seconded by Mr. 
Mayson H. Foster, the minutes of the August 13, 2014 meeting were accepted without 
correction. 
 
Action Item. 
 

 Resolution ratifying a rent increase at Mid-City Gardens 
Apartments (1690 North Boulevard, East Baton Rouge 
Parish Baton Rouge, LA 70808); and providing for other 
matters in connection therewith.  
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Ms. Loretta Wallace, Program Administrator, introduced and explained the resolution 
and the supporting information. Mr. Guy Williams moved to recommend the resolution to 
the Full Board for approval. The motion was seconded by Ms. Alice Washington.The 
motion passed with unanimous approval. 
 
Discussion Item. 
 
 Discussion regarding LHC Operating Budget.  

 
Executive Director Frederick Tomar, III informed the committee that this is a preliminary 
budget, and that the purpose of the presentation is to give a sense of where the 
Corporation is currently. He pointed out that previously we took action that is not 
reflected in this budget, so the numbers are going to change.  
 
Ms. Michelle Thomas, Chief Administrative Officer, gave an overview of the FY2016 
Preliminary Budget. She began with the Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2015. It indicated 
how the LHC is performing year-to-date, as well as what is projected for the remainder of 
the year. Ms. Thomas reported that, early in the fiscal year, it was noticed that our 
revenues were not coming in as initially projected for the FY15 budget. As a result, cost-
saving measures have been put in place. A much more conservative approach is being 
taken in our revenue estimates, basing them primarily on performance of last year and 
projected performance for the current year.  
 
Ms. Thomas also reported that the proposed preliminary budget also anticipates fewer 
federal dollars.   Additionally, she informed the Committee that it remains unknown what 
impact the proposed retirement incentive packages will have on the proposed budget, as 
well as the impact of increased employer contribution for health benefits.  
 
Concerning travel, Chairman Burckel suggested limiting Board travel to one conference a 
year. He suggested Board members consider selecting one conference that serves their 
best need. 
 
It was also suggested that Board travel, staff travel, and training be placed into three 
separate categories. Another suggestion was made to bring training to the Corporation as 
opposed to having several employees travel for training.  
    
Other Business. The Chairman stated the Updates regarding Willowbrook, Village de 
Jardin and Mid-City Apartments would be discussed during the Full Board Meeting. 
 
Adjournment. There being no additional business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned 
by Chairman Burckel at 10:03 a.m.  
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LOUISIANA HOUSING CORPORATION 
 

 
 
 The following resolution was offered by _________________ and seconded by 
____________________: 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

Resolution adopting the LHC Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2016 (labeled “Exhibit A”, entitled “Louisiana 
Housing Corporation Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating 
Budget”); and providing for other matters in connection therewith.   

 
 WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“LHC” or Corporation”) was 
created by and pursuant to the Louisiana Housing Corporation Act contained in Chapter 
3-G of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (R.S. 40:600.86 through R.S. 
40:600.111); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the LHC, as authorized by the State of Louisiana, shall establish its 
own operating budget.  
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (the 

“Board”)  of the Louisiana Housing Corporation, acting as the governing authority of said 

Corporation, that: 

             SECTION 1.   The Louisiana Housing Corporation adopts the Operating 

Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 (attached Exhibit A, entitled “Louisiana 

Housing Corporation Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget”). 

SECTION 2. The Corporation is authorized to maintain a staff of not more 

than one hundred twenty-two full-time equilavents as provided for in the Louisiana 

Housing Corporation Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget.  

SECTION 3. The LHC staff and counsel are authorized and directed to prepare 

such documents and agreements as may be necessary to implement the Louisiana 

Housing Corporation Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget. 
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SECTION 4. The LHC is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed the 

ability as may be necessary to create, change, amend, and revise any existing documents 

and/or commitments to the Louisiana Housing Corporation Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 

2016 Operating Budget, the terms of which are to be consistent with the provisions of this 

resolution. 

SECTION 5. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Appointing Authority, and/or 

Secretary of the LHC are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute any 

forms and/or documents required to be executed on behalf of and in the name of the 

LHC, the terms of which are to be consistent with the provisions of this resolution. 

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 YEAS: 

 ABSTAIN:  

NAYS:   

 ABSENT: 

  

And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the ____________________. 

 
 

__________________________   ______________________________                               
         Chairman                             Secretary 
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STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 
 
 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Louisiana Housing 

Corporation (the “Board”), do hereby certify that the foregoing two (2) pages constitute a 

true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said LHC Board on June 10, 2015, 

entitled: “Resolution adopting the LHC Operating Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 2016 (labeled “Exhibit A”, entitled “Louisiana Housing Corporation Fiscal Year 

Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget”); and providing for other matters in connection 

therewith.” 

 IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the 

official seal of the Corporation on this, the 10th day of June 2015. 

 

  
                         Secretary 

 
 
(SEAL)    
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LOUISIANA HOUSING CORPORATION

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget
Exhibit A

FY16

PROPOSED

Operating Revenue BUDGET

Investment/Interest Income 1,010,000$            

Single Family Programs 592,877$               

Single Family Issuer Fees 2,412,826$            

Hud Disposition Program Income 1,675,521$            

Multi Family LIHTC Fees, M2M & Risk Sharing 2,639,250$            

Section 8, Contract Administration 2,773,561$            

Multi Family Issuer Fees and MF MRB Application Fees 331,132$               

Compliance Monitoring LIHTC 250,720$               

Energy Programs (LIHEAP & WAP) 1,313,452$            

Home Program Fees (Agency Admin Fees) 407,249$               

Sustainable Housing 1,116,721$            

LA Housing Authority/Supportive Housing 1,323,312$            

CDBG-Technology Income 495,000$               

CDBG Rebuilding-NRPP 344,150$               

Homebuyer Counseling 60,143$                  

Total Operating Revenue 16,745,915$         

Operating Expenses

 Human Resources 11,439,322$          

 Travel & Training 332,257                  

 Operating Services 954,236                  

 Building Bond Interest 38,275                    

 Building Expenses - Quail 278,227                  

 Building Expenses - Industriplex 95,070                    

 Supplies 118,400                  

 Auditing 244,515                  

 Legal Services 92,334                    

 Professional Services 2,240,639              

Total Operating Expenses 15,833,275$         

Excess Revenue Over Expenses From Operations 912,640

Capital Expenditures -                        

Net Excess Revenue Over Expenses 912,640$              
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 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget 
 Notes 

Operating Revenues 

 Investment income decreased 43%, or by $1.3M, from the FY15 budget. This 
reduction is a reflection of significant reductions in principal resulting from the 
liquidation and transfer of assets to the state treasury over the past four years. 

 Single Family Programs loan processing fees are projected to be down 23% from the 
FY15 budget. This reduction is based on FY15 actuals plus the addition of two new 
TBA products. 

 Single Family Issuer Fees are up by 146%, reflecting a one-time payment resulting 
from a taxable refunding of Single Family Mortgage Revenue Bonds.  

 HUD Disposition Program income is down 13% according to budgets submitted by 
the property management companies.  

 Tax Credit Fees increased by 75% due to several factors. Initially anticipated for 
receipt in FY15, the award fees for the FY15 Tax Credit round will generate revenue 
in FY16. Additionally, there will be a forward allocation in FY16 which will increase 
Tax Credit revenues. 

 Section 8 Contract Administration fees increased slightly by 1%. 
 Multifamily Issuer fees decreased slightly, by 1%, due to the decrease in bond 

activity. 
 Compliance Monitoring collection activity far exceeded the budget in FY15 but will 

level off in FY16, as many accounts that were in arrears have been brought current. 
Fees will increase by 16% over the current budget. 

 Energy program fees  
 HOME program administrative fees are down 79% due to decreases in federal 

appropriations for the program, as well as a management decision not to draw 
down the total administrative appropriate in the first year. Going forward, 
administrative fees for the HOME program will be budgeted over three years. 

 Sustainable Housing programs reflect a 27% decreased based on actuals for FY15.  
 Housing Authority revenues returned to FY14 levels. 
 CDBG-Technology Income is being provided by OCD-DRU for assistance in covering 

technology costs related to administering the legacy disaster programs. 
 CDBG Rebuilding-NRPP revenues are anticipated Program Delivery funds to cover 

the actual costs of operating the program. 
 

Operating Expenses 

 Human Resources decreased 20%, or by $2.8M. This reduction is the result of 
vacancy elimination and a Retirement Incentive. The number of budgeted 
employees decreased by 31, from 153 to 122. 

 Travel and Training decreased 28%, or by $131K, to more closely reflect actual 
expenditures during FY15. 
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 Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2016 Operating Budget 
 Notes 

 Operating Services decreased by 22%, primarily as the result of contract 
renegotiations and budget cuts. 

 Building Bond interest decreased 33% as a result of declining principal balances via 
annual payments. 

 Building Expenses-Quail increased 10% due to actual costs for maintenance and 
repairs.  

 Building Expenses-Industriplex increased 34% due primarily to maintenance costs 
for the building’s aged heating and cooling system. FY15 was the first full fiscal year 
that LHC operated the Industriplex building. Expenses were underestimated in FY15 
due to the lack of historical data. 

 Supplies decreased 11% due to budget cuts and a reduction in staffing levels. 
 Auditing services increased 52%, or by $84K, primarily due to the addition of a 

forensic auditing contract that will be used as needed. 
 Legal services were reduced by 12% to more closely align to FY15 actuals. 
 Professional services decreased 13%, or by $342K, due to budget cuts. 

 

Capital Expenditures 

 This budget anticipates no capital expenditures in FY16. 
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FY2016 Budget 

 

 

June 10, 2015 
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Proposed Budget 

4 

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16

ADOPTED ADOPTED ADOPTED PROPOSED

Operating Revenue BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

Investment/Interest Income 2,045,943$            2,095,437$            2,354,652$            1,010,000$            

Single Family Programs 347,015 117,326 767,326 592,877$               

Single Family Issuer Fees 1,505,171           1,150,820           980,965              2,412,826$            

Hud Disposition Program Income 1,998,770              2,239,777              1,926,713              1,675,521$            

Multi Family LIHTC Fees, M2M & Risk Sharing 640,000 1,150,000 1,510,000 2,639,250$            

Section 8, Contract Administration 2,178,197 2,480,140 2,747,556 2,773,561$            

Multi Family Issuer Fees and MF MRB Application Fees 303,521                  366,688                  334,961                  331,132$               

Compliance Monitoring LIHTC 139,000 139,000 215,512 250,720$               

Energy Programs (LIHEAP & WAP) 519,398 726,816 1,095,708 1,313,452$            

Home Program Fees (Agency Admin Fees) 2,177,389 1,975,000 1,975,000 407,249$               

Sustainable Housing 1,078,218              -                           1,524,511              1,116,721$            

LA Housing Authority/Supportive Housing 1,022,446              1,300,855              2,706,945              1,323,312$            

CDBG-Technology Income -                           505,000                  495,000$               

CDBG Rebuilding-NRPP 121,999                  2,275,915              1,000,000              344,150$               

Homebuyer Counseling 913,514                  -                           -                           60,143$                  

Total Operating Revenue 14,990,581$        16,017,774$        19,644,848$        16,745,915$        

Operating Expenses

 Human Resources 9,765,086$            10,647,011$         14,325,945$         11,439,322$         

 Travel & Training 346,584                  387,024                  463,895                  332,257                  

 Operating Services 1,088,849              1,249,981              1,228,526              954,236                  

 Building Bond Interest 97,024                    77,637                    56,819                    38,275                    

 Building Expenses - Quail 271,150                  250,100                  252,360                  278,227                  

 Building Expenses - Industriplex -                           -                           71,037                    95,070                    

 Supplies 155,200                  158,417                  132,351                  118,400                  

 Auditing 132,750                  151,965                  160,465                  244,515                  

 Legal Services 100,000                  104,000                  105,000                  92,334                    

 Professional Services 1,736,839              2,103,165              2,582,825              2,240,639              

15,129,300
Total Operating Expenses 13,693,482$        15,129,300$        18,879,223$        15,833,275$        

Excess Revenue Over Expenses From Operations 1,297,099 888,474 765,626 912,640

Capital Expenditures 440,000              341,000              262,603              -                     

Net Excess Revenue Over Expenses 857,099$            547,474$            503,023$            912,640$            
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Proposed Revenue 

• Investment income decreased 43%, or by $1.3M, from the FY15 budget. 
This reduction is a reflection of significant reductions in principal resulting 
from the liquidation and transfer of assets to the state treasury over the 
past four years. 

• Single Family Programs loan processing fees are projected to be down 23% 
from the FY15 budget. This reduction is based on FY15 actuals plus the 
addition of two new TBA products. 

• Single Family Issuer Fees are up by 146%, reflecting revenues that would 
result from a taxable refunding of Single Family Mortgage Revenue Bonds.  

• HUD Disposition Program income is down 13% according to budgets 
submitted by the property management companies.  

5 
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Proposed Revenue 

• Tax Credit Fees increased by 75% due to several factors. Initially 
anticipated for receipt in FY15, the award fees for the FY15 Tax Credit 
round will generate revenue in FY16. Additionally, there will be a forward 
allocation in FY16 which will increase Tax Credit revenues. 

• Compliance Monitoring collection activity far exceeded the budget in FY15 
but will level off in FY16, as many accounts that were in arrears have been 
brought current. Fees will increase by 16% over the current budget. 

•  HOME program administrative fees are down 79% due to decreases in 
federal appropriations for the program, as well as a management decision 
not to draw down the total administrative appropriate in the first year. 
Going forward, administrative fees for the HOME program will be 
budgeted over three years. 

• Sustainable Housing programs reflect a 27% decreased based on actuals 
for FY15.  

• Housing Authority revenues returned to FY14 levels. 

 
6 
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Proposed Expenses 

• Human Resources decreased 20%, or by $2.8M. This 
reduction is the result of vacancy elimination and a 
Retirement Incentive. The number of budgeted 
employees decreased by 31, from 153 to 122. 

• Travel and Training decreased 28%, or by $131K, to 
more closely reflect actual expenditures during FY15. 

• Operating Services decreased by 22%, primarily as 
the result of contract renegotiations and budget 
cuts. 

• Building Bond interest decreased 33% as a result of 
declining principal balances via annual payments. 

7 
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Proposed Expenses 

• Building Expenses-Industriplex increased 34% due primarily to 
maintenance costs for the building’s aged heating and cooling 
system. FY15 was the first full fiscal year that LHC operated 
the Industriplex building. Expenses were underestimated in 
FY15 due to the lack of historical data. 

• Auditing services increased 52%, or by $84K, primarily due to 
the addition of a forensic auditing contract that will be used 
as needed. 

• Legal services were reduced by 12% to more closely align to 
FY15 actuals. 

• Professional services decreased 13%, or by $342K, due to 
budget cuts. 

8 
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FY2016 Budget Proposal 
by Program Area 
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Housing Production 

10 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

9% Low Income Housing Tax 
Credits (9% LIHTC)  

The low-income housing tax credit (LIHTC) program, created in 1986 
and made permanent in 1993, is an indirect federal subsidy used to 
finance the construction and rehabilitation of low-income affordable 
rental housing. Washington lawmakers created this as an incentive for 
private developers and investors to provide more low-income housing. 
Without the incentive, affordable rental housing projects do not generate 
sufficient profit to warrant the investment.   The 70 percent subsidy, or 9 
percent tax credit, supports new construction without any additional 
federal subsidies.

  $20,400,000.00 617,699.00$          2,329,250.00$       1,711,551.00$       

4% Low Income Housing Tax 
Credits (4% LIHTC)  

The low-income housing tax credit (LIHTC) program, created in 1986 
and made permanent in 1993, is an indirect federal subsidy used to 
finance the construction and rehabilitation of low-income affordable 
rental housing. Washington lawmakers created this as an incentive for 
private developers and investors to provide more low-income housing. 
Without the incentive, affordable rental housing projects do not generate 
sufficient profit to warrant the investment. The 30 percent subsidy, 
which is the 4 percent tax credit, covers new construction that uses 
additional subsidies or the acquisition cost of existing buildings.

-$                     162,713.00$          310,000.00$          147,287.00$         

Multi-family Mortgage Revenue 
Bond (MRB)

LHC is a conduit issuer for State of Louisiana with authority to issue 
tax-exempt and taxable Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Bonds 
statewide. The bonds are used to fund loans to for-profit and nonprofit 
developers for the acquisition and rehabilitation or new construction of 
affordable rental developments. The Multifamily Bond Program is 
coupled with the Non-competitive (4%) Housing Tax Credit program 
when the bonds finance at least 50% of the cost of the land and 
buildings in the Development. 

-$                     36,689.00$            331,132.00$          294,443.00$         

HOME Investment Partnerships 
Program (HOME) 

The HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) provides formula 
grants to States and localities that communities use - often in 
partnership with local nonprofit groups - to fund a wide range of 
activities including building, buying, and/or rehabilitating affordable 
housing for rent or homeownership or providing direct rental assistance 
to low-income people. LHC uses all 4 activities available (Rental 
Production, Homebuyer Production, Homeowner Rehabilitation and 
Tenant-Based Rental Assistance).  

6,515,936.00$       470,171.00$          407,249.00$          (62,922.00)$          

FY16

Rental Production
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Housing Production 
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Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

TCAP (Program Income)

The Tax Credit Assistance Program (TCAP) provides grant funding for 
capital investment in Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) projects 
via a formula-based allocation to State housing credit allocation 
agencies. The housing credit agencies in each State shall distribute 
these funds competitively and according to their qualified allocation 
plan. LHC is beginning to receive repayments and can utilize these 
dollars to hold competitive funding rounds for our 4%'s and bonds to 
increase production. 

-$                     24,279.00$            -$                     (24,279.00)$          

NSP (Program Income)

The Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) was established for the 
purpose of stabilizing communities that have suffered from foreclosures 
and abandonment. Through the purchase and redevelopment of 
foreclosed and abandoned homes and residential properties, the goal of 
the program is being realized.  LHC is beginning to receive repayments 
and can utilize these dollars to hold competitive funding rounds for our 
4%'s and bonds to increase production.

-$                     11,136.00$            -$                     (11,136.00)$          

Risk Sharing

Section 542 (c) enables HUD and state and local housing finance 
agencies (“HFAs”) such as the LHC to provide risk-sharing 

arrangements to help those agencies provide greater access to 
insurance and credit for multifamily loans. The HUD/HFA Risk-Sharing 
Program provides insurance authority independent of the National 
Housing Act and the HUD/HFA Risk-Sharing Program also provides full 
FHA mortgage insurance to enhance LHC bonds to investment grade. 
Section 542(c) provides credit enhancement for mortgages of 
multifamily-housing projects whose loans are underwritten, processed, 
serviced, and disposed of by HFAs. 

-$                     43,752.00$            -$                     (43,752.00)$          

Rental Assistance 
Demonstration (RAD)

Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) is a U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Program for the conversion of 
public housing units to either Project Based Vouchers (PBV) or Project 
Based Rental Assistance (PBRA).

-$                     52,530.00$            -$                     (52,530.00)$          

FY16

Rental Production
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Single Family Programs 

12 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

LHC Homebuyer Counseling 
Programs

The Housing Counseling Department was created to help increase 
housing sustainability by  increasing the availability of housing 
counseling services across the State and the number of person 
receiving these services. The services being provided are as follows: pre-
and-post purchase homebuyer education counseling, rental housing 
counseling, and resolving/preventing mortgage delinquency or default.2

-$                     72,601.00$            60,143.00$            (12,458.00)$          

Single-Family Loan Programs Current loan programs: Market Rate GNMA, Government Loan TBA4 and 

Conv entional -$                     491,597.00$          592,877.00$          101,280.00$         

FY16
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Sustainable Housing 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

D-CDBG (Katrina, Rita, Gustav, 
Ike and Isaac)

Disaster CDBG funds allocated to the State of Louisiana. These dollars 
are used to administer programs and enhance LHC's ability to deliver 
housing initiatives. Programs include: Soft-seconds, Piggyback, 
Homeowner Repair, Homeowner Compensation, Affordable Rental 
(Sustainable), Short-term Rental Assistance, First-time Homebuyer, 
Non-Profit Rebuilding Pilot Program (Sustainable), Small Rental 
Property Program (Sustainable), K/R Homelessness Supports and 
Housing (LHA), K/R Supportive Housing Services (LHA), STARS (K/R) 
(LHA) and G/I Homeless Prevention (LHA).

1,305,369.00$       1,460,871.00$       155,502.00$         

FY16

Sustainable Housing
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Energy Assistance 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

Low-Income Home Energy 
Assistance Program (LIHEAP)

The LIHEAP was authorized by the Low-Income Home Energy Act of 
1981 (Title XXVI of Public Law 97-35; the Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1981). As stated in Sec. 2602 (a) the program 
was authorized to assist low-income households, particularly those 
with the lowest incomes, that pay a high proportion of household 
income for home energy, primarily in meeting their immediate home 
energy needs. 

38,075,100.00$     426,554.00$          1,192,627.00$       766,073.00$         

Weatherization Assistance 
Program (WAP)

The U.S. Department of Energy's (DOE) Weatherization Assistance 
Program (WAP) was created in 1976 to assist low-income families who 
lacked resources to invest in energy efficiency. WAP is operated in all 
50 states, the District of Columbia, Native American tribes, and U.S. 
Territories. Funds are used to improve the energy efficiency of low-
income homes using the most advanced technologies and testing 
protocols available in the housing industry. 

1,214,561.00$       505,162.00$          120,825.00$          (384,337.00)$        

FY16

Energy Programs
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PBCA 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

Project Based Contract 
Administration (PBCA)

The purpose of HUD's PBCA program is to implement the policy of the 
United States. The ACC is the funding mechanism to support the 
PHA's public purpose in making assistance payments to Section 8 
project owners. The ACC includes Exhibit A, section 4 of which 
includes a detailed treatment of the Administrative Fee. Section 5, 
"Performance Requirements Summary" (PRS), includes a table that 
specifies the Acceptable Quality Level (AQL) for performance of each of 
the 8 Performance-Based Tasks (PBTs), the Performance-Based 
Allocation Percentage, the method used to evaluate performance, and 
the frequency with which HUD will assess and pay the Basic 
Administrative Fee Earned.

126,487,410.00$    667,414.00$          2,773,561.00$       2,106,147.00$       

FY16

Contract Administration

A&I - 27



16 

Louisiana Housing Authority 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

Permanent Supportive Housing - 
Project Based Voucher 

Program (PBV)

Project-based vouchers are a component of agencies housing choice 
voucher program.  The voucher assistance is attached to specific 
housing units if the owner agrees to either rehabilitate or construct the 
units, or the owner agrees to set-aside a portion of the units in an 
existing development. A PHA enters into an assistance contract with 
the owner for specified units and for a specified term. The PHA refers 
families from its waiting list to the project owner to fill vacancies. 
Because the assistance is tied to the unit, a family who moves from the 
project-based unit does not have any right to continued housing 
assistance.

11,750,000.00$     855,365.00$          910,466.00$          55,101.00$           

Permanent Supportive Housing - 
Shelter Plus Care         (S + C)

The purpose of the program is to provide permanent housing in 
connection with supportive services to homeless people with disabilities 
and their families. The primary target populations are homeless people 
who have: 

• serious mental illness; and/or 

• chronic problems with alcohol, drugs or both; and/or 

• acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS) or related diseases. 

The program provides rental assistance for a variety of housing choices, 
accompanied by a range of supportive services funded by other 
sources.

8,800,000.00$       184,043.00$          180,000.00$          (4,043.00)$            

Permanent Supportive Housing - 
Section 811

HUD's Section 811 Supportive Housing for Persons with Disabilities 
Program is a critical program that assists the lowest income people 
with significant and long-term disabilities to live independently in the 
community by providing affordable housing linked with voluntary 
services and supports. The enactment of the Frank Melville Supportive 
Housing Investment Act of 2010 reformed Section 811, creating the 
opportunity to systematically develop thousands of new permanent 
supportive housing units integrated within affordable housing properties 
every year.

1,600,000.00$       156,048.00$          125,777.00$          (30,271.00)$          

Emergency Shelter Grants 
(ESG)

The Emergency Solutions Program is a  federally funded program by 
HUD, for activities in connection with emergency shelter of homeless 
people. This funding is awarded to local units of government statewide. 
The ESG eligible activities are for the emergency shelter  operating 
costs, and eligible social services expenses, and homelessness 
prevention and rapid re-housing activities to include short-term and 
medium-term rental assistance and services to stabilize individuals and 
households who are homeless or at risk of becoming.  This program 

generates no program income.

2,900,000.00$       138,649.00$          107,069.00$          (31,580.00)$          

FY16

Louisiana Housing Authority (LHA)
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Administration 

Program Program Description
FY16 Total 

Program Dollars 

FY16 Projected 

Expenses

FY16 Projected 

Administrative 

Revenue

Variance 

(Revenues - 

Expenses)

LHC Administrative Costs

Includes all overhead/administrative/indirect costs to include: 
Accounting, Asset Management, Board of Directors, Communications, 
Executive Staff, Facilities/Fleet/Operations, Information Technology, 
Internal Audit, Legal, and Policy/Reporting. (Where possible, staff from 
these areas direct bill hours.)

9,611,504.00$       5,844,068.00$       (3,767,436.00)$      

FY16
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LOUISIANA HOUSING CORPORATION 

 
 The following resolution was offered by Director _____________and seconded by Director 

__________________: 

 RESOLUTION 
 

A resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation 
(“LHC” or “Corporation”) to contract with the selected 
proposer under the Request for Proposals for a Property 
Management Company for  Mid-City Gardens Apartments; 
and providing for other matters in connection therewith.  
 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“LHC” or “Corporation”) was created 
by and pursuant to the Louisiana Housing Corporation Act contained in Chapter 3-G of the 
Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (R.S. 40:600.86 through R.S. 40:600.111); and  

 
WHEREAS, the LHC, as authorized by the State of Louisiana pursuant to R.S. 

40:600.91(A), shall have the powers necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the 
purpose and provisions of the LHC Act; and  
   
 WHEREAS, there exists the need for a Property Manager to be retained by the 
Corporation for the agency-owned property, Mid-City Gardens Apartments, and recognizing 
such, the LHC issued a Request for Proposals for these services in April 2015.  
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Louisiana 

Housing Corporation, acting as the governing authority of said Corporation, that: 

             SECTION 1. The Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) is hereby 

authorized to enter into contract with the selected proposer for the Request for Proposals (“RFP”) 

for a Property Management Company for Mid-City Gardens Apartments.   

SECTION 2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Appointing Authority, and/or Secretary of 

the Corporation are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute any forms and/or 

documents required to be executed on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, the terms of 

which are to be consistent with the provisions of this resolution. 
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This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 YEAS:    

 ABSTAIN:  

 NAYS: 

 ABSENT:  

And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 10th day of June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________      ________________________________ 
                         Chairman            Secretary 
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STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 
  

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Louisiana Housing 

Corporation (“Board”), do hereby certify that the foregoing two (2) pages constitute a true 

and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on June 10, 2015 entitled, “A 

resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) to contract with 

the selected proposer under the Request for Proposals for Property Manager of Mid-City 

Gardens Apartments; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.” 

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the 

official seal of the Louisiana Housing Corporation on this, the 10th day of June 2015.  

 
  

 
      _____________________________________                                                  
                Secretary 
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Name of 
Respondent

Grader #1 Grader #2 Grader #3 Grader #4 Grader #5 Grader #6 Total Score Average Score

Latter & Blum 143.00 148.00 145.00 143.00 135.00 145.00 859.00 143.17

MMM 101.00 100.00 125.00 127.00 120.00 130.00 703.00 117.17

NDC 92.00 128.00 45.00 139.00 90.00 115.00 609.00 101.50

Louisiana Housing Corporation (LHC)
 Property Management Services

for
 Mid City
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LOUISIANA HOUSING CORPORATION 

 
 The following resolution was offered by Director _____________and seconded by Director 

__________________: 

 RESOLUTION 
 

A resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation 
(“LHC” or “Corporation”) to contract with the selected 
proposer under the Request for Proposals for a Property 
Management Company for Village de Jardin Apartments; 
and providing for other matters in connection therewith.  
 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“LHC” or “Corporation”) was created 
by and pursuant to the Louisiana Housing Corporation Act contained in Chapter 3-G of the 
Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (R.S. 40:600.86 through R.S. 40:600.111); and  

 
WHEREAS, the LHC, as authorized by the State of Louisiana pursuant to R.S. 

40:600.91(A), shall have the powers necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the 
purpose and provisions of the LHC Act; and  
   
 WHEREAS, there exists the need for a Property Manager to be retained by the 
Corporation for the agency-owned property, Village de Jardin Apartments, and recognizing such, 
the LHC issued a Request for Proposals for these services in April 2015.  
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Louisiana 

Housing Corporation, acting as the governing authority of said Corporation, that: 

             SECTION 1. The Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) is hereby 

authorized to enter into contract with the selected proposer for the Request for Proposals (“RFP”) 

for a Property Management Company for Village de Jardin Apartments.   

SECTION 2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Appointing Authority, and/or Secretary of 

the Corporation are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute any forms and/or 

documents required to be executed on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, the terms of 

which are to be consistent with the provisions of this resolution. 
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This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 YEAS:    

 ABSTAIN:  

 NAYS: 

 ABSENT:  

And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 10th day of June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________      ________________________________ 
                         Chairman            Secretary 
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STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 
  

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Louisiana Housing 

Corporation (“Board”), do hereby certify that the foregoing two (2) pages constitute a true 

and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on June 10, 2015 entitled, “A 

resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) to contract with 

the selected proposer under the Request for Proposals for Property Manager of Village de 

Jardin Apartments; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.” 

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the 

official seal of the Louisiana Housing Corporation on this, the 10th day of June 2015.  

 
  

 
      _____________________________________                                                  
                Secretary 
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Name of 
Respondent

Grader #1 Grader #2 Grader #3 Grader #4 Grader #5 Grader #6 Total Score Average Score

Latter & Blum 139.00 148.00 145.00 143.00 135.00 145.00 855.00 142.50

MMM 103.00 97.00 125.00 127.00 120.00 130.00 702.00 117.00

NDC 102.00 126.00 45.00 139.00 90.00 115.00 617.00 102.83

Louisiana Housing Corporation (LHC)
 Property Management Services

for
 Village De Jardin
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LOUISIANA HOUSING CORPORATION 

 
 The following resolution was offered by Director _____________and seconded by Director 

__________________: 

 RESOLUTION 
 

A resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation 
(“LHC” or “Corporation”) to contract with the selected 
proposer under the Request for Proposals for a Property 
Management Company for Willowbrook Apartments; and 
providing for other matters in connection therewith.  
 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“LHC” or “Corporation”) was created 
by and pursuant to the Louisiana Housing Corporation Act contained in Chapter 3-G of the 
Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (R.S. 40:600.86 through R.S. 40:600.111); and  

 
WHEREAS, the LHC, as authorized by the State of Louisiana pursuant to R.S. 

40:600.91(A), shall have the powers necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the 
purpose and provisions of the LHC Act; and  
   
 WHEREAS, there exists the need for a Property Manager to be retained by the 
Corporation for the agency-owned property, Willowbrook Apartments, and recognizing such, the 
LHC issued a Request for Proposals for these services in April 2015.  
 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Louisiana 

Housing Corporation, acting as the governing authority of said Corporation, that: 

             SECTION 1. The Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) is hereby 

authorized to enter into contract with the selected proposer for the Request for Proposals (“RFP”) 

for a Property Management Company for Willowbrook Apartments.   

SECTION 2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, Appointing Authority, and/or Secretary of 

the Corporation are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute any forms and/or 

documents required to be executed on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, the terms of 

which are to be consistent with the provisions of this resolution. 
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This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 YEAS:    

 ABSTAIN:  

 NAYS: 

 ABSENT:  

And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 10th day of June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________      ________________________________ 
                         Chairman            Secretary 
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STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 
  

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Louisiana Housing 

Corporation (“Board”), do hereby certify that the foregoing two (2) pages constitute a true 

and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on June 10, 2015 entitled, “A 

resolution authorizing the Louisiana Housing Corporation (“Corporation”) to contract with 

the selected proposer under the Request for Proposals for Property Manager of 

Willowbrook Apartments; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.” 

IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the 

official seal of the Louisiana Housing Corporation on this, the 10th day of June 2015.  

 
  

 
      _____________________________________                                                  
                Secretary 
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Name of 
Respondent

Grader #1 Grader #2 Grader #3 Grader #4 Grader #5 Grader #6 Total Score Average Score

Latter & Blum 142.00 148.00 145.00 143.00 135.00 145.00 858.00 143.00

MMM 125.00 97.00 125.00 131.00 120.00 130.00 728.00 121.33

NDC 111.00 126.00 45.00 135.00 90.00 115.00 622.00 103.67

Louisiana Housing Corporation (LHC)
 Property Management Services

for
 Willowbrook
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Chairman’s Report: 
Assets & Investments Committee 
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Property Address:  1690 North Blvd
                                 Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Total Units: 60
1 Bedrooms: 16
2 Bedrooms: 24
3 Bedrooms: 20

Property Manager: Ronda Ricks
Property Manager Email: midcitygardens@att.net
Property Manager Phone: 225-302-5544

Management Company: MMM Housing
Alonzo Thomas
athomas@mmmhousing.org

Down Units Average 
Occupied 

Percent

Average 
Occupied 

Units

Average 
Vacant Units

Average 
Vacant 

1BR

Average 
Vacant 

2BR

Average 
Vacant 

3BR

Model Units Total Move 
Ins

Total 
Move 
Outs

Total Move 
Out Notice

Total Pre 
Leased Units

 Forecasted 
Occupancy 

Percent

March, 2015

0 98% 59 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 98%

April, 2015

0 98% 59 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 98%

May, 2015

0 96% 58 3 2 0 1 0 3 2 0 2 97%

Mid City Gardens

Trend Report
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Mid City Gardens

Trend Report
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Down Units Average 
Occupied 

Percent

Average 
Occupied Units

Average 
Vacant Units

Average 
Vacant 1BR

Average 
Vacant 2BR

Model Units Total Move 
Ins

Total Move 
Outs

Total Move Out 
Notice

Total Pre Leased 
Units

 Forecasted 
Occupancy 

Percent

March, 2015

0 99% 222 1 1 1 1 6 4 0 3 99%

April, 2015

0 98% 221 3 1 2 1 0 3 6 6 98%

May, 2015

0 98% 220 3 1 2 1 5 3 4 6 99%

Property Address: 8800 Lake Forest Blvd
                                 New Orleans, LA 70127

Total Units: 224
1 Bedrooms: 134
2 Bedrooms: 90

Property Manager: Tennille Esnault
Property Manager Email: tesnault@latterblumpm.com
Property Manager Phone: 504-309-8011

Management Company: Latter & Blum
Christopher Riggs
criggs@latterblumpm.com

Trend Report

Village de Jardin
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Trend Report

Village de Jardin
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Down Units Average 
Occupied 

Percent

Average 
Occupied Units

Average 
Vacant Units

Average 
Vacant 1BR

Average 
Vacant 2BR

Model Units Total Move 
Ins

Total Move 
Outs

Total Move Out 
Notice

Total Pre Leased 
Units

Forecasted 
Occupancy 

Percent

March, 2015

0 90% 368 40 30 8 2 13 8 47 47 90%

April, 2015

0 92% 374 36 27 6 2 11 6 35 47 92%

May, 2015

0 93% 379 29 24 3 2 12 5 23 38 94%

Property Address: 7001 Bundy Road
                                 New Orleans, LA 70127

Total Units: 408
1 Bedrooms: 216
2 Bedrooms: 192
80 units at 80% AMI

Property Manager: Aloha Ratleff
Property Manager Email: aratleff@latterblumpm.com
Property Manager Phone: 504-218-7750

Management Company: Latter & Blum
Christopher Riggs
criggs@latterblumpm.com

Trend Report

Willowbrook Apartments
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March 01, 2015 to May 31, 2015

Trend Report

Willowbrook Apartments
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